

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.67/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Abdul Wahid Choudhury

Respondent : Head Teacher cum Member Secretary, Montaj Ali

Vidyapith, Bashdahar, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 22.9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.9.2015

The Public Authority is present along with Md. Baharul Islam, Member, Managing Committee of the school.

The complainant is absent.

The SPIO, who is the Head Teacher of the Mantaj Ali Vidyapith, submitted a written reply and in person that the complainant has been asked to deposit an amount of Rs. 5000.00 as cost of photocopying of the documents to be furnished to him and the same has not been deposited by the complainant. Therefore, the voluminous documents such as Attendance Register for all the classes, photocopy of the Bank Account of the School, etc., could not be made available to him.

In the absence of any further report from the complainant and his absence in the hearing, the Commission could not ascertain as to whether he had received the intimation relating to the deposit he had been asked to make and whether he was ready to make the deposit.

In view of the above, the Commission makes this order that the SPIO will write to the complainant regarding the deposit to be made with detailed estimate within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order and provide the information/documents within 15 days of the receipt of the deposit, if received from the complainant, and report the action taken to the Commission within 7 days thereafter.

Date for next hearing will be fixed in due course.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. HLK.67/2013/ Dtd. 22.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Head Teacher cum Member Secretary, Montaj Ali Vidyapith, Vill. Bashdahar, Pt. I, PO- Kuchila Bazar. dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Abdul Wahid Choudhury, Vill- Bashdahar Pt.- I, PO- Kuchila Bazar, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam PIN- 788155 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission